
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 16 April 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766626 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 
766399  email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 7 April 2015 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 16 April 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr A I Hardman (Chairman), Mr A N Blagg, Mrs S L Blagg, 

Mr J P Campion, Mrs E A Eyre, Mr S E Geraghty, Mr M J Hart, 
Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 15 April 
2015).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 have been 
previously circulated. 
 

 

4  Scrutiny Report: Integrated Waste 
 

1 - 6 

5  Resources Report 
 

7 - 16 

 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
   
 
   

 

 
 

Cabinet  
16 April 2015  
 

4. SCRUTINY REPORT: INTEGRATED WASTE 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member 

Mr A N Blagg 
 
 

Relevant Officer Director of Business, Environment and Community 

  

Recommendation 1.   The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for the 
Environment recommends that the Cabinet: 

  
(a) receives the Scrutiny Report on Integrated Waste, 

together with the response from the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for the Environment; 
and 

 
(b) notes the Scrutiny Report's findings and 

recommendation and adopts the response of the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility as the way 
forward. 

 

Background Information 2. On 16 January 2014 Full Council agreed the following 
Notice of Motion:  

 
"It is frequently suggested that large savings can be 
achieved by combining District Councils' 
responsibility for collection of waste with the County 
Council's responsibility for disposal. In view of this 
Council requests the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB) to set up a Task and 
Finish Group in conjunction with the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility to investigate the potential of an 
integrated refuse collection and disposal service 
across the County leading to greater efficiency and 
more sustainable outcomes. This review to be 
completed by October 2014."  

 

Terms of Reference 3. On 30 January 2014 the OSPB agreed that a Scrutiny 
Task Group should be set up, led by Councillor Ken 
Pollock to:  
 

 investigate the potential for introducing an 
integrated waste collection and disposal service in 
Worcestershire  

Page 1



 
 Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
 

 
 

 examine potential costs, savings, benefits and 
barriers 

 make recommendations to Cabinet on a way 
forward. 
 

 4. All of the District Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees were invited to put forward a member to take 
part in the scrutiny, and Cllr Neil Laurenson from Worcester 
City Council joined the task group.  
 

Scrutiny 
Findings/Conclusions 
and Recommendation 

5. The cost of dealing with municipal waste in the two 
counties of Herefordshire and Worcestershire is £57m p.a. 
and costs are increasing. 
 
6. At present waste disposal is run by a single company 
across the two counties. It has organised itself to optimise 
waste disposal activities, principally at Envirosort in Norton 
and at the Energy from Waste plant being constructed in 
Hartlebury. In addition, it has encouraged route optimisation 
between District Councils, and optimal siting of its transfer 
stations, taking waste from collection areas to disposal sites. 
 
7. There is already successful joint working between 
partners across Herefordshire and Worcestershire and a 
commitment to deliver the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy. 
 
8. Options for further integration include the creation of a
[...]
ness case 
would be needed to assess exactly what those savings might be”.  
 
Currently joint working on minimisation relies largely on the goodwill of the respective 
authorities and I feel that a single unified message on minimisation and recycling is 
necessary. This would come with a joint authority but could come by negotiation with 
partners and I agree that the business case should be further developed. 
 
10. “The examples examined in Somerset and Oxfordshire demonstrate that 
while combining operations can bring financial benefits (£1.7m p.a. in 
Somerset's case), it is essential that there is a strong desire from at least one 
of the participating authorities for the project to succeed, in order for it to even 
be considered”. 
 
A joint authority would require the consent of the partners. 

 
11. “In the case of the six District Councils in Worcestershire, there are few if 
any signs that such desire exists to any realistic extent at present and in 
consequence it is difficult to see such a move coming about in the near 
future”.  
 
The local government world is evolving rapidly and many district councils are already 
looking to work with others inside and outside the counties. I feel that practical 
necessity may change this picture.   

 
12. “Recommendation: Given this situation, it is essential that an audit is 
conducted to find out what savings might be made from integrating waste in 
the County.  It is recommended that the County Council's Business, 
Environment and Community Directorate should explore whether government 
or other funding, e.g. from the West Midlands Regional Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnership is available for this purpose.  If significant savings 
could be guaranteed it would be financially beneficial to come together in the 
fashion found to be successful in Somerset”. 
 
I would agree that a further cross-authority audit with District Councils is conducted 
on the principle that external funding could be secured as suggested in the 
recommendation, as it is well known that our present funding is tight. 

 

Page 6



 

 
Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
 

 

   
 

Cabinet   
16 April 2015 
  
 

5. RESOURCES REPORT   
 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member 
 

Mr A I Hardman 

Relevant Officer Chief Financial Officer 

Recommendation 1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 
recommends to Cabinet that: 

 
(a) his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up 

to 28 February 2015 be endorsed; 
 
(b) the current progress regarding the FutureFit programme be 

endorsed; 
 

(c) Council be recommended to approve the use of the 
Deprivation of Liberty Standards Grant for 2015/16 and the 
additional Delayed Transfers of Care monies, and updates 
the revenue budget cash limits accordingly; 

 
(d) his conclusions concerning capital budget monitoring up 

to 28 February 2015 be endorsed; 
 

(e) Cabinet notes and endorses the virement of £0.5m for 
enabling works recently committed by the Director to 
ensure the progression of the Hoobrook Link Road scheme 
and approves: 
 
a) an additional £3.5 million facility is set aside in the 

Capital Programme for the Hoobrook Link Road 
scheme;  and 

b) such facility be covered by a virement of £3.5 million 
from the existing Capital Programme unallocated 
contingency;  

 
(f) the Director of Business, Environment and Community be 

authorised to take all necessary steps in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, 
Skills and Infrastructure and the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance to complete the Hoobrook Link 
Road scheme within the approved financial parameters; 
 

(g) information in relation to 2015/16 Children's revenue and 
capital grants is noted, and updates the revenue budget 

Page 7



 

 
Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
 
 

 

cash limits and Capital Programme accordingly, and 
delegation is provided to the Director of Children's 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families, to allocate the 
capital grants to specific schemes; and  
 

(h) the Tenbury Household Recycling Centre be relocated as 
set out in this report and full Council be recommended to 
approve the planned use of the PFI reserve for this 
relocation and to update the Capital Programme 
accordingly.  

 

Introduction 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. This report identifies a forecast year-end financial position for 
2014/15 of breakeven on the Council's £332 million revenue 
budget. The most significant financial challenge for 2014/15 
continues to be Children's Services placements, however, the 
financial forecast has stabilised over the last quarter.   
 
3. An update provided on the current financial year's forecast 
BOLD savings programme confirms £30.5 million is expected to be 
achieved this year, with risks arising on £0.2 million of projects. 
These risks are being robustly managed by the Corporate Business 
Board. 
 
4. The re-profiling of capital expenditure was reported to Cabinet 
in February 2015 and remains generally in line with forecast 
expenditure profiles. 
 
5. A number of new revenue and capital grants have been 
received and this report recommends their acceptance. 
 
6. An update is provided with regard to the Local Enterprise 
Partnership's Hoobrook Link Road Scheme and a recommendation 
is made to include within the Capital Programme, as previously 
planned, improvements to the Household Waste Site at Tenbury 
Wells of £1.5 million. 
 

Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2014/15 
Outturn Forecast as 
at 28 February 2015 
 

7. Set out below is the financial performance for the first eleven 
months of the year up to 28 February 2015. The County Council's 
£332 million revenue budget is forecast to breakeven at the end of 
the financial year. 
 
8. The most significant area of financial risk concerns the 
Children's Services placement budget. The forecast financial 
pressure for 2014/15 has stabilised over the last quarter at £5.2 
mi
[...]
 Help" – commissioning efficiencies 

 £1.8m "Improving Educational Outcomes" – establishment of 
core Learning and Achievement Service. 

 £0.6m "Better Use of Property" – rationalising the property 
estate 

 
14. There is a risk to the delivery of £0.2 million of savings. All 
projects and risks are robustly managed through the FutureFit 
Programme Board. 
 

Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) Grant 
2015/16 

15. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) are part of the Mental 
Capacity Act 2005 and aim to make sure that people in care homes, 
hospitals and supported living are looked after in a way that does 
not inappropriately restrict their freedom.  

 
16. The safeguards should ensure that a care home, hospital, or 
supported living arrangement only deprives someone of their liberty 
in a safe and correct way, and that this is only done when it is in the 
best interests of the person and there is no other way to look after 
them. 

 
17. There is a requirement under DoLS that deprivation of liberty 
should be authorised before it can go ahead. There has been a 
significant increase in DoLS applications over the last year and the 

Page 9



 

 
Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
 
 

 

 Government has recently announced that nationally £25 million 
would be made available to local authorities to support the 
additional work. This will be paid in the form of a non-recurrent "one 
off" grant in 2015/16. Worcestershire's grant will be £254,360 and 
will be paid on condition of receipt of a return detailing how 
additional funds will be spent.  

 

Delayed Transfers of 
Care Grant 

18. The Department of Health has made available a new ring-
fenced grant to help support local authorities in reducing the 
number of recorded Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) attributable 
to social care. Worcestershire was awarded £520,000 for 2014/15. 
The spending of the monies has been tracked by the Department of 
Health on a monthly basis. 
 
19. A recent announcement has confirmed an extension to the 
grant for April 2015. This additional money is to support the 
continuing efforts to reduce DTOC attributable to social care and to 
aid the transition into delivery of the Better Care Fund plan. 
Worcestershire has been awarded an additional £170,000, bringing 
the total allocation to £690,000. 
 

Children's Services -  
Additional Revenue 
Grants 
 

Supporting the implementation of the early years pupil 
premium (EYPP) and Integrated Review Readiness Grant 
 
20. New government funding has been allocated to all councils to 
help prepare for the introduction of the early years pupil premium 
(EYPP). As previously reported to Cabinet, the EYPP worth £50 
million in 2015/16, will be given to early years providers who are 
delivering the funding entitlement for 3- and 4-year-olds. The 
funding equates to up to £300 extra per year for each 
disadvantaged child who meets the eligibility criteria. 
 
21. The Department for Education (DfE) is now giving councils an 
additional £1.5 million to help make these preparations. It means 
that each council with eligible children will receive £10,000 to 
support the introduction of the EYPP. The intention is that these 
monies will be allocated to raising awareness for parents as well as 
implementation of the scheme. 
 
 22. The grant determination letter also included £15,384 for 
integrated working which is intended to provide support to local 
settings as they set up and deliver integrated working on 2 year old 
assessment with health practitioners and other key partners such 
as children’s centres. 
 
Improving Early Years Outcomes for Children in Disadvantaged 
Areas 
 
23. The Council has also been successful in securing a further 
£10,000 to take part in the DfE's Improving Early Years Outcomes 
for Children in Disadvantaged Areas project. The funding will be 
used to support the opening of a new nursery to provide additional 
provision for 2 year olds. The proposed provider is based in 
Malvern and its services are directed towards families from a 

Page 10



 

 
Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
 
 

 

disadvantaged background. The funding will be used for training 
staff, marketing and promotion for parents, and parenting sessions. 
 
SEND Preparation for Employment Grant 
 
24.  Worcestershire has received a further £35,040 as a one off 
grant to promote supported internships and other preparation for 
employment activity for young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND), which is a critical aspect of the 
SEND reforms. 
 
Staying Put Implementation Grant 
 
25. The Children and Families Act 2014 introduced a new duty on 
local authorities to support young people to continue to live with 
their former foster carers once they turn 18 (the ‘Staying Put’ duty). 
This duty came into force on 13 May 2014. 
 
26. The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local 
authorities for expenditure in respect of a young person aged 18 
and their former foster carer who wish to continue to live together in 
a ‘Staying Put’ arrangement. This supported arrangement can 
continue until the young person’s 21st birthday. Supporting care 
leavers to stay with their former foster carers will allow them to 
leave stable and secure homes when they are ready and able to 
make the transition to independence. It will also help them enter 
adult life with the same opportunities and life prospects as their 
peers. 
 
27. The funding amount for 2015/16 is £14.8million nationally and 
Worcestershire will receive £157,783. Information regarding funding 
amounts for 2016/17 will be made in February 2016. 
 

Capital Programme 
Budget Monitoring: 
2014/15 Actual 
Expenditure as at 31 
August 2014 
 

28. The Council's Capital Budget for 2014/15 totals £147.2 million. 
The actual capital expenditure as at Month 11 (28 February 2015) 
is £95.2 million or 65% of the budget which is as expected with no 
significant issues arising. The rate of capital expenditure i
[...]
nuing 
negotiations with the Local Enterprise Partnerships; and 

 
b) a virement of £3.5 million to cover this facility is made from 

the Capital Programme unallocated contingency.  
 

34. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 
recommends that the Director of Business, Environment and 
Community be authorised to take all necessary steps in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy, Skills and Infrastructure and the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance to complete the Hoobrook Link Road 
scheme within the approved financial parameters.   
 

Children's Services -  
Education Capital 
Grants 
 

35. Cabinet have previously been informed of the capital basic 
need grant for schools for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and set out below 
is confirmation that the following amounts will be received by the 
Council for allocation to Worcestershire schools.  
 

  

£ 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Basic Need 8,297,145 8,712,002  8,276,886 

Capital Maintenance 4,154,561 4,154,561* 4,154,561* 

Devolved Formula 
Capital (Maintained 
schools)  

1,064,820 1,064,820*  1,064,820* 

Devolved Formula 
Capital (VA schools) 

204,473 204,473*  204,473*  

Locally Co-ordinated 
Voluntary Aided 
Programme (VA 
schools) 

1,283,016 1,283,016 1,283,016 

  *Current estimates 

Page 12



 

 
Cabinet – 16 April 2015 
 
 

 

 

 36. Included in the 2017/18 value for Basic Need is £568,592 
relevant to new primary schools which have opened or whole 
primary school expansions of 7 year groups in 2013/14. 
 

 37. The funding will be allocated to projects that are identified as 
priorities against the approved 2015/16 Children's Services Local 
Investment Plan. This Plan reflects the Government priorities of 
addressing Basic Need issues.  
 

 38. The Capital Maintenance grant is to be targeted at those 
schools where the building stock requires maintenance, 
replacement or refurbishment. Schools across the whole county will 
benefit from this fundi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 20 April 2015 Date of Implementation: 27 April 2015 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 16 April 2015, County Hall, Worcester – 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr A I Hardman (Chairman), Mr A N Blagg, 
Mrs S L Blagg, Mr J P Campion, Mrs E A Eyre, 
Mr S E Geraghty, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson and 
Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mr I Hopwood, Mr P M McDonald, Dr K A Pollock, Mrs E 
B Tucker, and Mr P A Tuthill.  
 

Available Papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 
B. The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

5 February 2015 (previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes.) 
 

1652  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest    
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Mr J P Campion, Mrs E A Eyre, Mr S E Geraghty, Mr A I 
Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr J H 
Smith declared an interest in Agenda item 4 as a 
member of their relevant district council. 
 

1653  Public 
Participation    
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

1654  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the meeting 
held on 5 
February 2015    
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the Cabinet held 

on 5 February 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

1655  Scrutiny 
Report: 
Integrated 
Waste    
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Scrutiny Report on 
Integrated Waste, its findings and recommendation and 
the response of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for the Environment to those findings and 
recommendation.  The report set out the details 
considered by the Cabinet and reasons for the decision 
including: 
 



 

 
 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 the background to the scrutiny which was to 
investigate the potential for introducing an 
integrated waste collection and disposal service in 
Worcestershire, and to examine potential costs, 
savings, benefits and barriers in order to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on a way forward.  
District Councils had been invited to put forward a 
member to take part in the scrutiny 

 

 the findings and recommendation of the scrutiny.  
In the case of the six District Councils in 
Worcestershire there were few, if any, signs at 
present that there was a desire for further joint 
working in this area to any realistic extent and as 
a consequence it was difficult to see such a move 
coming about in the near future.  It was therefore 
recommended that an audit was conducted to find 
out what savings might be made from integrating 
waste in the county and that officers should 
explore whether funding was available for this 
purpose 

 

 the response of the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for the Environment to the scrutiny 
findings and its conclusion.  The Cabinet Member 
believed that a further cross-authority audit with 
District Councils should be conducted on the 
principle that external funding could be secured as 
suggested given that the Council's present funding 
was tight. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) Dr K A Pollock, Chairman of the Task Group 

presented the findings of the scrutiny.  He thanked 
all the participants in the scrutiny. All the district 
councils had been invited to take part in the 
scrutiny but only one councillor from Worcester 
City Council had attended. Dr Pollock understood 
that district councils were reluctant to cede 
autonomy for the collection of waste as it 
represented an important means of 
communicating with their local residents. He also 
recognised that district councils already co-
operated over service provision. However if a sum 
of money could be found to undertake a proper 
study to examine possible savings then district 
councils might be persuaded to overcome their 
concerns over autonomy. He welcomed the 
detailed response from the Cabinet Member with 



 

 
 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Responsibility for the Environment   
 
(b) the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for the 

Environment responded that the County Council 
maintained a close working relationship with the 
district councils and Herefordshire Council in 
relation to the collection and disposal of waste, all 
of whom had adopted the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy. He acknowledged that that 
there was no desire amongst district councils to 
change the status quo, especially where the 
service had been out-sourced. However all 
councils were experiencing budgetary difficulties 
and therefore he welcomed the proposal for an in-
depth study provided some external funding could 
be obtained for it, and bearing in mind that the co-
operation of the district councils would be 
necessary to determine the parameters of the 
study  

 
(c) a comment from outside the Cabinet was that it 

was important to determine what savings could be 
made from introducing an integrated waste 
collection and disposal service in Worcestershire. 
It would help district councils to understand 
whether the sacrifices necessary to achieve this 
aim would be worthwhile  

 
(d) a 5 year commitment for the provision of a weekly 

collection service with associated funding had 
been agreed with the government in the Malvern 
Hills district. The implications of this funding 
commitment needed to be taken into account as 
part of this study  

 
(e) a comment was made from outside the Cabinet 

that it was clear that district councils wished to 
protect their autonomy over the collection of waste 
and had not participated in the scrutiny exercise. 
In addition, the member regretted the obsession 
with the provision of the service by the private 
sector which should not be allowed to upset what 
was an efficient and well run service. It was 
therefore wasteful to seek funding from the 
government for an audit that was not necessary or 
desired   

 
(f)        Dr K A Pollock, acknowledged that Malvern Hills 

District Council had a different approach to waste 
collection compared to the other district councils. 
There was no suggestion that the collection 



 

 
 
 Page No.   
 

4 

service had to be provided by the private sector. 
Somerset had different providers for the collection 
and disposal of waste. The key issue was that 
Somerset saved £1.7m per annum and therefore it 
would be irresponsible not to investigate potential 
savings of this magnitude in this county 

 
(g)       it would be worth approaching the West Midlands 

Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership 
and the LGA to establish whether there were 
implications for counties across the country of an 
integrated approach to waste collection and 
seeking some funding. 

 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) the Scrutiny Report on Integrated Waste, 

together with the response of the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for the 
Environment be received; and 

 
(b) the findings and recommendation of the 

Scrutiny Report be noted and the response of 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
adopted as the way forward. 

 

1656  Resources 
Report    
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered a report on resource matters.  
The report set out the details considered by the Cabinet 
and the reasons for the decision including: 
 

 the identification of a forecast year-end financial 
position for 2014/15 of breakeven on the Council's 
£332m revenue budget.  The most significant 
financial challenge for 2014/15 continued to be 
Children's Services placements, however, the 
financial forecast had stabilised over the last 
quarter 

 

 an update on the current financial year's forecast 
BOLD savings programme which confirmed 
£30.5m was expected to be achieved this year, 
with risks arising on £0.2m of projects 

 

 details of the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) Grant for 2015/16.  DoLS were part of the 
Mental Health Capacity Act 2005 and aimed to 
make sure that people in care homes, hospitals 
and supported living were looked after in a way 
that did not inappropriately restrict their freedom.  
Worcestershire's non-recurrent "one-off" grant in 
2015/16 would be £254,360.  A new ring-fenced 



 

 
 
 Page No.   
 

5 

grant to help support local authorities in reducing 
the number of recorded Delayed Transfers of 
Care attributable to social care had led to the 
award to Worcestershire of £520,000 for 2014/15.  
An extension to the grant for April 2015 had meant 
the award of an additional £170,000 to bring the 
total allocation to £690,000 

 

 details of a number of Children's Services 
additional revenue grants to support the 
implementation of the early years pupil premium 
and Integrated Review Readiness Grant, to 
improve early years outcomes for children in 
disadvantaged areas, to promote supported 
internships and other preparation for employment 
activity for young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities and to support the 
implementation of the 'Staying Put' arrangement 
to enable young people to continue to live with 
their former foster carers once they turned 18 

 

 capital expenditure which remained generally in 
line with forecast expenditure profiles 

 

 an update on the Local Enterprise Partnership's 
Hoobrook Link Road scheme.  The estimated cost 
of the scheme had increased by around £3.5m to 
just over £16m.  The Director of Business, 
Environment and Community had recently 
committed the virement of £0.5m for enabling 
works to ensure progression of the Hoobrook 
scheme.  Approval was now sought for an 
additional £3.5m facility to be set aside in the 
Capital Programme for the scheme, such a facility 
to be covered by virement of £3.5m from the 
existing Capital Programme unallocated 
contingency 

 

 confirmation of the capital basic need grant for 
schools for 2015/16 and 2016/17 received by the 
Council for allocation to Worcestershire schools 

 

 a proposal for the relocation of the Tenbury 
Household Recycling Centre with the 
recommendation to full Council to approve the 
planned use of £2m of the PFI resource for the 
relocation and to update the Capital Programme 
accordingly. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 



 

 
 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 
(a)    The additional support provided through the 

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Grant to the most 
vulnerable members of society was welcomed. 
Early intervention was vital in these circumstances 

 
(b)    The relocation of Tenbury Household Recycling 

Centre was long overdue. The relocation would 
increase the recycling rate from the current level of 
approximately 37% to in excess of 70%. The new 
facility would provide a safer and better 
environment for the residents of Tenbury and result 
in a significant reduction in the amount of waste 
sent to landfill. 

 

RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Finance's  conclusions concerning revenue 
budget monitoring up to 28 February 2015 be 
endorsed; 

 
(b) that the current progress regarding the FutureFit 

programme be endorsed; 
 

(c) TO RECOMMEND Council to approve the use 

of the Deprivation of Liberty Standards Grant for 
2015/16 and the additional Delayed Transfers of 
Care monies, and to update the revenue budget 
cash limits accordingly; 

 

(d) that the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Finance's conclusions concerning capital budget 
monitoring up to 28 February 2015 be endorsed; 

 

(e) (i)  that the virement of £0.5m for enabling 
works recently committed by the Director to 
ensure the progression of the Hoobrook 
Link Road scheme be noted and endorsed; 

 

 (ii) TO RECOMMEND Council to approve: 

 
a) an additional £3.5 million facility is set 

aside in the Capital Programme for the 
Hoobrook Link Road scheme;  and 

b) that such facility be covered by a 
virement of £3.5 million from the 
existing Capital Programme 
unallocated contingency;  

 



 

 
 
 Page No.   
 

7 

(f) that the Director of Business, Environment and 
Community be authorised to take all necessary 
steps in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure and the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance to complete the 
Hoobrook Link Road scheme within the approved 
financial parameters; 

 
(g) (i) that information in relation to 2015/16 

Children's revenue and capital grants be 
noted; 

 

(ii) TO RECOMMEND that the revenue 

budget cash limits and Capital Programme 
be updated accordingly, and  

 
(iii) that delegation is provided to the Director 

of Children's Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families, to allocate the 
capital grants to specific schemes; and  

 
(h) (i) the Tenbury Household Recycling Centre 

be relocated as set out in this report; and  
 

(ii) TO RECOMMEND full Council to 

approve the planned use of the PFI reserve 
for this relocation and to update the 
Capital Programme accordingly. 

 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.28 am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


